

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

Sergeant)	
ROBERT B. BERGDAHL)	WRIT-APPEAL PETITION FOR
U.S. Army,)	REVIEW OF U.S. ARMY COURT
)	OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OPINION
<i>Appellant.</i>)	AND ACTION ON PETITION FOR
)	WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	Crim. App. Misc. Dkt. No. 20200588
)	
<i>Appellee.</i>)	USCA Misc. Dkt. No. _____/AR

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preamble.....	1
I. History of the Case.....	2
II. Reasons Relief Was Not Sought Below [inapplicable]	4
III. Relief Sought.....	4
IV. Issues Presented	4
A. WHETHER THE PETITION SATISFIES THE THRESHOLD CRITERIA FOR A WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS	

**B. WHETHER SERGEANT BERGDAHL HAS A CLEAR AND
INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO THE WRIT**

V. Statement of Facts5

VI. Reasons Why The Writ Should Issue.....9

 Introduction.....9

 A. THE PETITION SATISFIES THE THRESHOLD CRITERIA..... 10

 1. The First Criterion..... 11

 2. The Second Criterion 11

 3. The Third and Fourth Criteria..... 11

 4. The Fifth Criterion 19

 5. The Sixth Criterion 19

 B. SERGEANT BERGDAHL HAS A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE
 RIGHT TO THE WRIT20

 1. In Light Of Judge Nance’s Failure To Disclose His Job Application,
 Together With The Matters Previously Considered By This Court,
 The Government Did Not Carry Its UCI Burden Of Proof23

 2. Apparent UCI Aside, Judge Nance’s Failure To Disclose His Job
 Application Denied Sergeant Bergdahl A Fair Trial26

VII. Appellee’s Contact Information.....29

Conclusion.....29

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 24(d)31

Certificate of Filing and Service31

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bergdahl v. United States</i> , Dkt. No. ARMY MISC 20200588, 2020 WL 7316058 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 11, 2020).....	4, 9, 14, 15
<i>Blanton v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	20
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 76 M.J. 579 (A. Ct. Crim. App.), <i>app. dismissed for lack of jurisdiction</i> , 77 M.J. 5 (C.A.A.F. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2709 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 49 M.J. 569 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 1998).....	18
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Svcs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	11, 27
<i>Richards v. Barrett</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2760 (2020) (mem.).....	9
<i>Rossini v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 5280531 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 2014 CCA LEXIS 364 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. June 17, 2014).....	16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	27
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , No. 19-0406/AR, 2020 CAAF LEXIS 565 (C.A.A.F. Oct. 14, 2020) (order).....	3
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , 80 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2020).....	3, 5, 11, 19, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , 79 M.J. 307 (C.A.A.F. 2019) (mem.).....	3
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , 79 M.J. 512 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 76 M.J. 242 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 66 M.J. 114 (C.A.A.F. 2008), <i>aff'd & remanded</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	2, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Durrani</i> , 294 F. Supp.2d 204 (D. Conn. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 115 Fed. Appx. 500 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Hilton</i> , 33 M.J. 393 (C.M.A. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 371 F. Supp.2d 257 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Kates</i> , ACM S32018, 2014 CCA LEXIS 360 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. June 17, 2014) (order), <i>writ-appeal pet. denied</i> , 73 M.J. 456 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Kelson</i> , 3 M.J. 139 (C.M.A. 1977).....	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 5 M.J. 1040 (C.M.A. 1976) (mem.).....	28

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2020 CCA LEXIS 161 (A. Ct. Crim. App. May 11, 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 56 M.J. 37 (C.A.A.F. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Salyer</i> , 72 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 2020 CCA LEXIS 117 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2020), <i>pet. denied</i> , No. 20-0336/AF, 2020 CAAF LEXIS 628 (C.A.A.F. Nov. 13, 2020).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Stoffer</i> , 53 M.J. 26 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 23 M.J. 362 (C.M.A. 1987).....	13
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Off. for Immigration Review v. Nat’l Ass’n of Immigration Judges</i> , 71 FLRA No. 207, 1046 (Nov. 2, 2020).....	6
<i>Willenbring v. McCarthy</i> , ARMY MISC 20200430 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 26, 2020), <i>writ-app. pet. filed</i> , No. 21-0056/AR, 2020 WL 7065228 (C.A.A.F. Nov. 16, 2020).....	17

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	14, 16
Amend. V	2, 20
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	1, 3, 12, 13, 16
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 36(a)	17
Art. 63	28
Art. 66	1, 9
Art. 67(a)(3)	2
Art. 85	2
Art. 99(3).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 511	6
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	2

Rules and Regulations:

AR 27-10, Legal Services: Military Justice (11 May 2016)	18
AR 27-10, Legal Services: Military Justice (20 Nov 2020).....	9, 18, 19
C.A.A.F.R. 4(b)(1)	9
C.A.A.F.R. 4(b)(2)	2
C.A.A.F.R. 19(e)	4
C.A.A.F.R. 27(b)	2
C.A.A.F.R. 40(a)	29

Code of Judicial Conduct for Army Trial and Appellate Judges R. 2.11 (May 16, 2008).....	13, 20, 21, 26
Exec. Order No. 11,030.....	6
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(b).....	6
R.C.M. 810(d)(1) (2012 ed.)	28
R.C.M. 902	10
R.C.M. 902(a).....	20, 25, 26, 27

Miscellaneous:

Margaret Colgate Love, <i>War Crimes, Pardons and the Attorney General</i> , LAWFARE, May 22, 2019.....	6
Proposed Changes to U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Rules, 60 Fed. Reg. 4893 (Jan. 25, 1995)	9
